

Nos. 22-23, 22-331

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

JEAN FRANCOIS PUGIN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FERNANDO CORDERO-GARCIA, AKA FERNANDO CORDERO,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
*Counsel of Record*

MATT A. CRAPO  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Court should defer to the Board’s interpretation of offenses relating to obstruction of justice.....3

II. The Rule of Lenity does not apply in these circumstances .....10

CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 275 (1978).....        | 10 |
| <i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> ,<br>855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 1  |
| <i>Arlington v. FCC</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 290 (2013).....                           | 9  |
| <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 696 (2005).....       | 6  |
| <i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> ,<br>890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....        | 1  |
| <i>Denis v. AG of the United States</i> ,<br>633 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011) .....  | 12 |
| <i>Drakes v. Zimski</i> ,<br>240 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2001) .....                  | 12 |
| <i>Galvan v. Press</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 522 (1954).....                            | 4  |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 133 (2010).....                   | 5  |
| <i>Maracich v. Spears</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 48 (2013).....                          | 8  |
| <i>Marinello v. United States</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....              | 6  |
| <i>Matter of Cordero-Garcia</i> ,<br>27 I. & N. Dec. 652 (BIA 2019) .....       | 7  |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Matter of C-T-L</i> ,<br>25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010) .....                          | 1              |
| <i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> ,<br>26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016) .....                  | 1              |
| <i>Matter of Valenzuela Gallardo</i> ,<br>27 I. & N. Dec. 449 (BIA 2018) .....               | 5, 6, 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 798 (2015) .....                                      | 8, 9           |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....                                   | 5              |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....                  | 8              |
| <i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> ,<br>142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....                        | 3, 4           |
| <i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> ,<br>942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... | 1              |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....                                     | 1              |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....                                  | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Stansfield</i> ,<br>101 F.3d 909 (3d Cir. 1996) .....                    | 6              |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 547 (2016) .....                                 | 1              |
| <i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 858 (1982) .....                     | 4              |

*Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of  
Homeland Sec.*, 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014) . 1

**Statutes**

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(H)-(J).....      | 10             |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(K)(ii-iii) ..... | 11             |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(L) .....         | 11             |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(Q)-(R) .....     | 11             |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S) .....         | 5, 7, 8, 9, 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(T) .....         | 11             |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8) .....             | 4              |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....              | 7              |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....      | 4              |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i) .....       | 4              |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) .....                | 4              |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) .....                | 4              |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....     | 4, 10          |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) .....       | 8, 9           |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....             | 4              |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C).....          | 4              |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(3).....              | 4              |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1512 .....                  | 5, 6           |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1512(e)(1) .....            | 6              |

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(a)(1)..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)..... 8
